11-13-2001 PATENTS ONLY **PATENTS ONLY** TO THI **AND TRADEMARKS** Plea or copy thereof 101895026 ame of conveying party(ies) Name and Address of receiving party(ies) Biotronik Mess-und Therapiegeraete GmbH & Co. Name: SCHALDACH, Prof. Dr. Max Ingenieurbuero Berlinnnn Address: DOLLGAST, Bernhard Woermannkehre 1, D-12359 Berlin, GERMANY NIEWALDA, Gregor Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ] Yes [XX] No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ]Yes DXX1 No Nature of conveyance: [ ] Change of Name [X]Assignment [ ] Other [ ] Security Agreement [ ] Merger Execution Date: October 19, 2001 Application number(s) or patent number(s). If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of 4. the application is: Date Patent Application No(s). Patent No(s). 09/909,987 1/08/20Q1 BABRAHA1 00000019 09909987 40.00 OP 1 FC:58 [ ] Yes [XX] No dditional numbers attached? Number of applications and patents involved: Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: One (1) BROWDY AND NEIMARK, P.L.L.C. Amount of fee enclosed or authorized to be charged: 624 Ninth Street, N.W. \$40.00 Suite 300 Washington, D.C. 20001-5303 PTO Form-2038 in the amount of \$40.00 is attached. Do Not Use This Space

Statement and Signature.

original document.

SN:sfg

Sheridan Neimark (Reg. No. 20,525)

Name of Person Signing

Signature Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the

11-7-01 Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet [00]

## **ASSIGNMENT**

	(1) Prof. Dr. Max SCHALDACK
	(2) Beenhard DULLGAST
'I-bi inter Normiti și Intertofii.	(3) Eregar NIEWALDA
	(4)
	(5)
	in consideration of the sum of one dailar (\$1,00) and other good and valuable consid-
	erations paid to each of the undersigned, the undersigned agree(3) to assign, and hereby does assign, transfer and set over to
(E) Insul's name of Assigner	(6) Biotronik Mess- und Therapiegeraeta GmbH & Co.
fil Invertantines of Assigner	Ingenieurbuero Berlin (7) Woermannkehre 1. D-12359 Berlin - Germany
•	(heroinafter designated as the Assigner) the states eight, title and interest for the United States, its territories, dependenties and possessions, in the invention, and all applications for
•	PARTICULARLY A PRESSURE MEASURING DEVICE. PARTICULARLY A PRESSURE MEASURING OF DEVICE FOR DETERMINING THE INTRACARDIAL OR INTRALLMENTAL
At hear Identification of Invanctor, but as They,	(5) DEVICE FOR DETERMINING THE INTRACARDIAL OR INTRACLATIVAL  (5) BLOOD PRESSURE - Grow, Potent Appl Lily 22, 211 Foreign 10035774.1
Care Number to Foreign Application Number	BLCON PRESSURE -Comp. Potert Appl Lily 22, 211 February 1035774.1  Germ. Patent Appl filed Sept. 13, 2000 Com NUO 5 275.2
	for which the undersigned has (have) executed an application for putent in the United States of America
ill insert Date of Signing of	(9) on even date herewith
Application  [10] Alexandre identification	(10) U.S. application Social Number
for flied applications	Med
1) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers mecrassly to connection with the application and any continuing or divisional or release applications thereof and also so execute apparets and make in connection with such applications as the Authors may doesn necessary or expedient or essential to be full protection with the invention hereby transferred.  2) The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers accessary in connection with any interference which may be declared this application or continuation or division or re-lease thereof and to cooperate with the Authors in every way possible in obtaining authorize and going forward with such interchannee.	
3) The undersigned energy) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to chims a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assigner.	
4) The underdened excels) to communicate to the Ambres of repostentitives thereof any facts known to me (us) respec-	
ting the invention and improvements thereof, and will, upon request, but without expense to me (us), testify in any legal pro- contings regarding the invention.	
the United States smoultipe from	muthorizo(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Latters Patents of said application or any division or divisions or continuing applications thereof to the said As-
tigned, as Antigues of the entire interest, and honoby consumus that he has (they have) full right to convey the entire interest berein antigned, and that he has (they have) not excepted and add not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.	
6) The understand bareby grant(s) the firm of Browdy and Neimark the power to insert on this anigoment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for re-	
cordation of this document.	
benefit of the heurs, executors, a	to binding upon my (out) being executors, administrators, and/or artigm, and shall bette to the doministrators, encourage, and shall bette to the doministrators, encourage, and shall bette to the Astignes. For undersigned name(s).
(1) Neto	Name of Inventor
(2) Dam 15. 10. 01	Name of Inventor
131 Dans 19.10.01	Nome of Inventor  (Beznherd OOLLGAST) AND COMME
(d) Dan	Name of Inventor (Gregor NIENALDA)
51 A	Name of Inventor
Den 19 10 01	WIGHER (TILL, H SCHHAUSER) Dudwer
	PATENT SOUP

## ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, Prof. Dr. Max SCHALDACH, decessed, late a citizen of Germany, and a resident of Erlangen, in the country of Germany, during his lifetime invented, with Bernard DOLLGAST of Erlangen, Germany, and Gregor NIEWALDA of Erlangen, Germany, certain new and useful improvements in "IMPLANTABLE MEASURING DEVICE, PARTICULARLY A PRESSURE MEASURING DEVICE FOR DETERMINING THE INTERCARDIAL OR INTRALUMINAL BLOOD PRESSURE" on which an application for Letters Patent of the United States, was filed on July 23, 2001, the U.S. Application No. having not yet been received;

Whereas, I am the sole heir, named below, who has the authority corresponding to an executor or administrator under the laws of Germany, of said deceased Prof. Ur. Max SCHALDACH:

Whereas, I therefore have the authority to convey the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention described and claimed therein, which had been owned by the deceased Prof. Dr. Max SCHALDACH at the time of his death; and

Whereas, Biotronik Mess- und Therapiegeräte GmH & Co. Ingenieurbüro Berlin (hereinafter "Biotronik"), a company organized and existing under the laws of Germany, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest previously held by the deceased Prof. Dr. Max SCHALDACH in and to the aforesaid application, the invention described and claimed therein, and in, to and under all Letters Fatent of the United States granted thereon:

Now, Therefore, This Indenture Witnesseth, that, for and in consideration of Ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, of which I acknowledge receipt, I hereby sell and assign to Biotronik, its successors and assigns, the said invention and said application for United states Patent therefor, and any Patent granted therefor, and

PATENT REEL: 012298 FRAME: 0462 all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, and authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue all Patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said Biotronik as assigned of the entire interest previously held by the deceased frot. If. Max SCHALDACH, and covenant that I have full right so to do, and agree that I will communicate to said Biotronik or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said improvements, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said Biotronik, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce propor protection for said improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Date:

OL. MA. 2001

(signature)

Dr. Max SCHALDACH, Jr. Woermannkehre 1 D-12359 Berlin, GERMANY

> PATENT REEL: 012298 FRAME: 0463